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Title: Office of the Court Administrator vs. Judge Uyag P. Usman

Facts:
– On April  23, 2008, a letter-complaint was filed before the Office of the Ombudsman,
Mindanao, seeking a lifestyle check on Judge Uyag P. Usman, Presiding Judge of the Shari’a
Circuit Court in Pagadian City. The complaint alleged that Judge Usman acquired a brand-
new Kia Sorento SUV for P1,526,000.00 and paid a cash down payment of P344,200.00,
with the balance payable over 48 months at P34,844.00 per month through the Philippine
Savings Bank, Ozamis City Branch.
–  Questions  arose  regarding  Judge  Usman’s  financial  capability  given  his  recent
appointment, limited take-home pay, and his responsibilities as the sole breadwinner for a
family of seven children, two of whom were in college.
–  The Office  of  the  Ombudsman transferred the  complaint  to  the  Office  of  the  Court
Administrator (OCA) on May 26, 2008. The OCA directed Judge Usman to comment on the
allegations.
– In his comment, Judge Usman clarified that the vehicle was second-hand, acquired under a
promotion facilitated by a friend who was a manager at KIA Motors in Pagadian City. His
mother, a U.S. Veteran Pensioner, was responsible for the down payment and installments
until she became ill, after which the bank foreclosed on the SUV due to default.
– Judge Usman countered claims about his work attendance, providing testimonials to his
dedication and highlighting a monthly take-home pay exceeding P40,000 due to salary,
allowances, and a local government honorarium.
– The OCA found Judge Usman’s explanations sufficiently supported by evidence but noted
his failure to file Statements of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Worth (SALNs) for 2004-2008,
warranting administrative action.

Procedural Posture:
–  The  case  reached  the  Supreme  Court  upon  the  OCA’s  report  and  recommendation
following the lifestyle check prompted by the initial letter-complaint.

Issues:
1. Whether Judge Uyag P. Usman violated anti-graft laws by failing to file the required
SALNs.
2.  Whether  the  acquisition  of  an  SUV by  Judge Usman was  improper  considering his
financial disclosures and lifestyle.

Court’s Decision:
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– The Supreme Court found that the allegations regarding improper acquisition of an SUV
were unsubstantiated,  as testimonies and evidence supported Judge Usman’s claims of
financial assistance from his mother and subsequent foreclosure.
– However, for issue 1, the Court concurred with the OCA’s finding that Judge Usman
violated Section 7 of R.A. No. 3019 and Section 8, R.A. No. 6713 by failing to file his SALNs
from 2004 to 2008. His failure to provide any justification for this omission warranted
corrective administrative action.
– The Court imposed a fine of P5,000 on Judge Usman with a stern warning against future
infractions.

Doctrine:
– Public officials are required by law to file annual Statements of Assets, Liabilities, and Net
Worth to promote transparency and accountability in government service, and failures to
comply can result in sanctions even absent malice or bad faith.
– Judicial positions demand the highest levels of ethical conduct, and judges must adhere
strictly to administrative regulations to maintain public trust in judicial integrity.

Class Notes:
– Key elements highlighted in this case include compliance with asset disclosure legislation
and the judiciary’s commitment to ethical standards.
– Relevant statutory provisions: Section 7 of R.A. No. 3019 (Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices
Act) and Section 8 of R.A. No. 6713 (Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public
Officials and Employees).

Historical Background:
– This case epitomizes the legal and administrative processes in place in the Philippines to
curb  corruption  and  ensure  transparency  among  public  officials.  It  highlights  the
mechanisms  that  hold  individuals  in  public  trust  positions  accountable  for  regulatory
compliance,  emphasizing  the  vigilant  monitoring  of  government  officials’  lifestyles  to
prevent unjust enrichment and corruption.


